for 2024

In the first half of 2024, Nigeria faced 

significant economic challenges and policy 

shifts, that impacted various sectors of the 

economy. The year began with the rapid 

depreciation of the Naira to an all-time low 

of 1$(one Dollar) to N1650 naira (one 

thousand, six hundred and fifty Naira). The 

decline in the value of the Naira was driven 

by the widening gap between dollar supply 

and demand, exacerbated by low foreign 

direct investment (FDI) flows valued at 

US$183.97 million (one hundred and eighty-

three million, nine hundred and seventy

[...]

depreciation rate, adopted the willing buyer, 

willing seller forex transactions model. The 

implementation of willing-buyer, willing-seller 

temporarily eased the pressure on the Naira. 

By March 28, 2024, the Nigeria Autonomous 

Foreign Exchange Market (NAFEM) closing 

rate was N1309.4 (one thousand three 

hundred and nine Naira, forty Kobo) - a 

significant appreciation from a peak of 

N1,650 (one thousand six hundred and fifty 

Naira) of February 26, 2024. However, this 

measure proved unsustainable as the naira 

has now depreciated to the rate of N1600 

(one thousand six hundred Naira) per dollar 

as the date of this publication. Temporary 

intervention mechanisms by the CBN will 

remain subdued in the absence of improved 

capital flows and export proceeds to the 

foreign reserves.

The first half of the year has also seen an

[...]

percent and contributed 58.04 percent to 

the aggregate GDP, PWC attributes the 

growth in Q1 2024 to the performance in the 

financial, insurance, mining and quarrying 

sectors.

The country’s total public debt surged by a 

whopping 144.1 percent to N121.67 trillion 

(one hundred and twenty-one trillion, six 

hundred and seventy billion Naira) in the first 

quarter of 2024 from N49.85 trillion (forty-nine 

trillion eighty hundred and fifty billion Naira) 

in 2023, primarily due to naira devaluation. 

The fiscal deficit to GDP ratio of 6.1 percent